1 JEFF W. REISIG DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF YOLO COUNTY 2 By: Sara Abrate/247732 FILED YOLO SUPERIOR COURT Deputy District Attorney 3 301 Second Street Woodland, California 95695 FEB 1 8 2021 Telephone: (530) 666-8180 Entry No.: 278450 4 5 Attorney for People 6 7 8 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF YOLO 9 10 Dept. 1 Case No. THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF 11 CR2021-0373 CALIFORNIA, COMPLAINT 12 13 Plaintiff, 14 vs. 15 DERRICK DIMONE WOODS 16 Defendant(s) 17 I, the undersigned, say, on information and belief, that in 18 the County of Yolo, State of California: 19 Count 1: On or about February 15, 2021, DERRICK DIMONE 20 WOODS did commit a FELONY, namely, a violation of Section 187(a) 21 of the California Penal Code, MURDER, in that DERRICK DIMONE 22 WOODS did willfully and unlawfully kill a human being, to wit, 23 A.O., with malice aforethought. 24 Count Enhancement 1a : It is also alleged that DERRICK 25 DIMONE WOODS is subject to a SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE FOR TORTURE 26 within the meaning of Section 190.2 (a) (18), in that the 27

defendant inflicted torture in the commission of murder.

28

Count 2: On or about February 15, 2021, DERRICK DIMONE WOODS did commit a FELONY, namely, a violation of Section 273ab of the California Penal Code, ASSAULT ON CHILD UNDER EIGHT WITH FORCE LIKELY TO PRODUCE GREAT BODILY INJURY RESULTING IN DEATH, in that DERRICK DIMONE WOODS while having the care and custody of a child who was under eight years of age did willfully and unlawfully assault said child by means of force that to a reasonable person would be likely to produce great bodily injury and such assault did result in said child's death.

Count 3: On or about February 15, 2021, DERRICK DIMONE WOODS did commit a FELONY, namely, a violation of Section 273a(a) of the California Penal Code, ABUSING OR ENDANGERING HEALTH OF A CHILD, in that DERRICK DIMONE WOODS did willfully and unlawfully, under circumstances and conditions likely to produce great bodily harm and death, cause and permit a child to suffer, and DERRICK DIMONE WOODS did inflict thereon unjustifiable physical pain and mental suffering, and having the care or custody of said child DERRICK DIMONE WOODS did willfully cause and permit the person and health of said child to be injured, and DERRICK DIMONE WOODS did willfully cause and permit said child to be placed in such a situation that the child's person and health was endangered.

Count Enhancement 3a: It is further alleged that during the commission of the felony charged above DERRICK DIMONE WOODS did willfully, unlawfully, and personally inflict great bodily injury upon a child under the age of five years in the commission of a felony, within the meaning of Section 12022.7(d) of the California Penal Code, INFLICTION OF GREAT BODILY INJURY

UPON A CHILD UNDER FIVE YEARS OF AGE DURING THE COMMISSION OF A FELONY.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is correct.

Executed on February 18, 2021, at Woodland, California.

/s/ Sara Abrate
Sara Abrate/247732
Deputy District Attorney